UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 24, 2022

Baudax Bio, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Pennsylvania 001-39101 47-4639500 (State or other jurisdiction of (Commission (I.R.S. Employer incorporation or organization) File Number) Identification No.)

490 Lapp Road, Malvern, Pennsylvania (Address of principal executive offices)

19355 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (484) 395-2470

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)							
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:							
Title of Each Class		Trading Symbol	Name of Exchange on Which Registered				
	Common Stock, par value \$0.01	BXRX	Nasdaq Capital Market				
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:							
		None					
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):							
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)						
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)						
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))						
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))						
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).							

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 3.03 Material Modification to Rights of Security Holders.

On August 24, 2022, Baudax Bio, Inc. (the "Company") entered into warrant amendment agreements (the "Warrant Amendment Agreements") with certain holders of the Company's (i) Series A Warrants to purchase 289,331 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$42.00 per share, (ii) Warrants to purchase 294,298 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$56.00 per share, (iii) Warrants to purchase 400,815 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$31.50 per share, (iv) Warrants to purchase 362,479 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$11.20 per share, and (v) Warrants to purchase 3,544,580 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$3.25 per share (the "Existing Warrants"). Under the Warrant Amendment Agreements, the Company agreed to amend the Existing Warrants by lowering the exercise price of the Existing Warrants to \$0.5981 per share.

The foregoing summary of the Warrant Amendment Agreements does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in their entirety by, the form of such document attached as Exhibits 4.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, which is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

The following exhibits are being filed herewith:

Exhibit No.	Document
4.1	Form of Warrant Amendment Agreement
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Baudax Bio, Inc.

/s/ Gerri A. Henwood By:

Name: Gerri A. Henwood
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: August 24, 2022

Holder of Warrants to Purchase Common Stock issued on [

Re: Amendment to Existing Warrants

Dear Holder:

This letter confirms that Baudax Bio, Inc. (the "Company") hereby amends, effective as of the date hereof, the Holder's existing warrants to purchase up to _____ shares of common Stock at an exercise price of \$[] per share issued on [] (collectively, the "Existing Warrants"), by reducing the Exercise Price (as defined therein) of the Existing Warrants to \$0.5981 per share (the "Warrant Amendment"). The Warrant Amendment shall be effective on the date hereof.

Except as expressly set forth herein, the terms and provisions of the Existing Warrants shall remain in full force and effect after the execution of this letter and shall not be in any way changed, modified or superseded except by the terms set forth herein.

From and after the effectiveness of the Warrant Amendment, the Company agrees to promptly deliver to the Holder, upon request, amended Existing Warrants that reflect the Warrant Amendments in exchange for the surrender for cancellation of the Holder's Existing Warrants to be amended as provided herein. In addition, the Company shall file a prospectus supplement to the applicable registration statement in connection with the amendments hereunder on the date hereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

BAUDAX BIO, INC.			
Ву:			
Name:			
Title:			
Name of Holder:			
Signature of Authorized Signatory of Holder:			
Name of Authorized Signatory:			
[SIGNATURE]	PAGETO [1 RYRY W	APRANT AMENDMENT AGREEMENT	7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized signatories as of the date

first indicated above.